

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

NEW RIEGEL LOCAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE BUEHRER GROUP ARCHITECTURE
& ENGINEERING, INC., et al.

Defendants-Appellants

Consolidated Case Nos.: 2018-0189 and
2018-0213

Appeal from Seneca County
Court of Common Pleas,
Third Appellate District,
Case Nos. 13-17-03 & 13-17-06

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, NEW RIEGEL
LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)

[Counsel of Record]

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)

Paul W. Flowers Co., L.P.A.

Terminal Tower, Suite 1910

50 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 344-9393

pwf@pwfco.com

leg@pwfco.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Ohio Association for Justice

Christopher L. McCloskey (0072361)

Tarik M. Kershah (0082636)

Bryan M. Smeenk (0082393)

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: 614.227.2300 • Fax: 614.227.2390

E-mail: cmccloskey@bricker.com

tkershah@bricker.com

bsmeenk@bricker.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee New Riegel Local School District Board of Education

Brian T. Winchester (0069076)

Patrick J. Gump (0085832)

MCNEAL, SCHICK, ARCHIBALD & BIRO CO., LPA

123 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 250

Cleveland, OH 44115

Tel: 216.621.9870 • Fax: 216.522.1112

E-mail: btw@msablaw.com

pgump@msablaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants The Buehrer Group Architecture & Engineering, Inc.,
Estate of Huber H. Buehrer, and Buehrer Group Architecture & Engineering*

P. Kohl Schneider (0059641)

Richard C.O. Rezie (0071321)

GALLAGHER SHARP

Sixth Floor, Bulkley Building

1501 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44115

Tel: 216.241.5310 • Fax: 216.241.1608

E-mail: pkschneider@gallaghersharp.com

rrezie@gallaghersharp.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Charles Construction Services Inc. f/k/a Charles Assoc., Inc.

David T. Patterson (0007454)

Frederick T. Bills (0083833)

WESTON HURD, LLP

10 W. Broad Street, Suite 2400

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: 614.280.0200 • Fax: 614.280.0204

E-mail: dpatterson@westonhurd.com

fbills@westonhurd.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee American Buildings Company d/b/a Architectural Metal
Systems*

Shannon J. George (0068375)
Matthew T. Davis (0087631)
RITTER, ROBINSON, MCCREADY & JAMES, LTD.
405 Madison Ave.
1850 PNC Bank Building
Toledo, OH 43604
Tel: 419.241.3213 • Fax: 419.241.4925
E-mail: dedmon@rrmj.com
mdavis@rrmj.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 3

I. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: OHIO’S STATUTE OF REPOSE, R.C. 2305.131,
APPLIES TO ACTIONS SOUNDING BOTH IN CONTRACT AND TORT 3

 A. Interpretation of a Statute 3

 B. The Plain Meaning of the Language Used in R.C. 2305.131 5

 i. Types of Claims 6

 ii. Causation of Damages 9

 iii. Accrual of Causes of Action 10

 C. Damages Available in Tort and Contract 11

II. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: A COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY *STARE
DECISIS* WHEN THE PRIOR VERSION OF THE STATUTE BEING APPLIED HAS BEEN
HELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 12

 A. Application of *Kocisko* to the Statutory Interpretation of R.C. 2305.131 12

 B. There is no Conflict Between the Decisions from the Third and Fifth District
 Courts of Appeal 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Norfolk & W. Co. v. United States,
641 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1980) 9

State Cases

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson,
116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 800 N.E.2d 420 2

Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
125 Ohio St.3d 510, 2010-Ohio-2550, 929 N.E.2d 448 3, 4

Brennaman v. R.M.I. Co.,
70 Ohio St.3d 460, 639 N.E.2d 425 (1994) 12

Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland,
37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988) 5

Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin,
117 Ohio St.3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511, 882 N.E.2d 400 5

Dillon v. Farmers Ins. of Columbus, Inc.,
145 Ohio St.3d 133, 2015-Ohio-5407, 47 N.E.3d 794 1, 4

Family Medicine Found., Inc. v. Bright,
96 Ohio St.3d 183, 2001-Ohio-4034, 772 N.E.2d 1177 4

Flagstar Bank, F.S.B. v. Airline Union’s Mtge. Co.,
128 Ohio St.3d 529, 2011-Ohio-1961, 947 N.E.2d 672 7

Goehring v. Dillard,
145 Ohio St. 41, 60 N.E.2d 704 (1945) 13

Harris v. Liston,
86 Ohio St.3d 203, 714 N.E.2d 377 (1999) 7

Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.,
142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, 29 N.E.3d 903 3

*In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes v. Parcels of Land Encumbered with
Delinquent Tax Liens*,
140 Ohio St.3d 346, 2014-Ohio-3656, 18 N.E.3d 1151 5

<i>Jones v. Action Coupling & Equip.,</i> 98 Ohio St.3d 330, 2003-Ohio-1099, 784 N.E.2d 1172	3
<i>Kocisko v. Charles Shutrump & Sons Co.,</i> 21 Ohio St.3d 98, 488 N.E.2d 171 (1986)	passim
<i>Kroff v. Amrhein,</i> 94 Ohio St. 282, 114 N.E. 267 (1916)	5
<i>McClure v. Alexander,</i> 2d Dist. Greene No. 2007 CA 98, 2008-Ohio-1313	16
<i>New Riegel Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Bucherer Group Architecture & Eng., Inc.,</i> 3rd Dist. Seneca Nos. 13-17-03, 13-17-06, 2017-Ohio-8521	14, 15, 16
<i>Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd.,</i> 43 Ohio St.3d 1, 539 N.E.2d 103 (1989)	13
<i>Sears v. Weimer,</i> 143 Ohio St. 312, 55 N.E.2d 413 (1944)	4
<i>Sedar v. Knowlton Constr. Co.,</i> 49 Ohio St.3d 193, 551 N.E.2d 938 (1990)	9, 11
<i>State ex rel. Carna v. Teays Valley Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.,</i> 131 Ohio St.3d 478, 2012-Ohio-1484, 967 N.E.2d 193	4
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Spencer Twp. Rural School Dist. Bd. of Edn.,</i> 95 Ohio St. 367, 116 N.E. 516 (1917)	4
<i>State v. Chappell,</i> 127 Ohio St.3d 376, 2010-Ohio-5991, 939 N.E.2d 1234	3
<i>State v. Everette,</i> 129 Ohio St.3d 317, 2011-Ohio-2856, 951 N.E.2d 1018	1, 4
<i>State v. Karl R. Rohrer Assocs., Inc.,</i> 5th Dist. Tuscarawas No. 2017AP030008, 2018-Ohio-65	14, 15
<i>State v. Pariag,</i> 137 Ohio St.3d 81, 2013-Ohio-4010, 998 N.E.2d 401	3
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.,</i> 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029, 927 N.E.2d 1092	12
<i>Sutton v. Tomco Machining, Inc.,</i> 129 Ohio St.3d 153, 2011-Ohio-2723, 950 N.E.2d 938	4

Wachendorf v. Shaver,
149 Ohio St. 231, 78 N.E.2d 370 (1948) 4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Section 16, Article I of the Ohio Constitution 12

State Statutes

R.C. 1.42 5, 13
R.C. 2125.02 5
R.C. 2305.06 passim
R.C. 2305.09(D)..... 7
R.C. 2305.10 7
R.C. 2305.131 passim
R.C. 2307.011(J)..... 13

Other Authorities

2004 SB 80..... 8
